under guidance available in the REIT Regulations, 2015.

	 The Management believes that, based on objectivity and utility, the valuation based on existing rental
agreements is more appropriate and relevant to the unit holders of the Scheme as it was used at
the time of acquisition of investment property and also used as at 31 December 2015 and that they
have been authorised by SECP through letter dated 22 September 2016 (as stated above) to decide
the valuation for Financial Reporting Purposes for the year ended 30 June 2016. Accordingly, the
Management has decided to carry value of Investment Property in these financial statements on the
value determined by the independent valuer under Income capitalization approach based on existing
rental agreements and expected rent for the vacant area.

	 The fair value measurement for the investment property has been categorised as Level 3 fair value
measurements which is considered as highest and best use of investment property.

	 Significant unobservable inputs	   Sensitivity

				   Change	 Effect on
					   in input	 fair value
													   (Rupees in ‘000)

	 - Present revenue (based on existing leasing contracts)		  + 5%	  2,119,070
	 - Present operating costs (based on projected costs)		  + 5%	  (236,120)
	 - Capitalization rate		  + 1%	  (4,707,373)
	 - Capitalization rate		  - 1%	  6,276,498

61Annual Report 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2016

					   2016	 2015
					   (Rupees in ‘000)

5	 ADVANCES, PREPAYMENTS AND
   OTHER RECEIVABLES

	 Unsecured - Considered good
	Receivable from ICPL	 5.1	  2,908 	  16,797

	 Security deposit 		   469 	  -
	 Prepayments		   404   	  -
	 Advance tax 		   252,614 	  17,376
						   256,395 	  34,173

5.1	 This represents amount receivable from the ICPL on account of security deposit of tenants which has
not been transferred due to certain adjustments with tenants.

5.2	 Advances, prepayments and other receivables are neither due nor impaired.

6	 INVESTMENTS

	 These represent term deposit receipts with Islamic banks and carries an expected profit rate of 7% per
annum with maturity of one year.

					   2016	 2015
					   (Rupees in ‘000)

7	 BANK BALANCES

	 Term deposit receipts	 7.1	  1,842,859 	  -
	 Saving accounts	 7.2	  281,767 	  363,550
	 Current accounts		   2,236 	  549,168